

No. 12-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR
OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. GANS
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

ROBERT A. LEVY
ILYA SHAPIRO
JAMES R. SCHINDLER
SOPHIE J. M. COLE
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Has Consistently Ruled That The Constitution's Equal Protection Guarantee Secures Equal Rights For All And Forbids Invidious Discrimination	4
A. The Constitution Forbids the Federal Government From Enacting Laws Singling Out a Class of Individuals For Disfavored Legal Status	4
B. Laws That Discriminate Arbitrarily or Based on Animus Are Subject to Meaningful Judicial Review, Whether Under Strict Scrutiny or Rational Basis Review	7
II. Under Any Standard Of Review, Section 3 Of DOMA Violates The Fifth Amendment's Equal Protection Guarantee.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	4, 5, 7
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Webster</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	8
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	18
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex., v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 US 3 (1883)	6
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	3, 6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U. S. 88 (1976)	4
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	7, 17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	5, 7, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12, 17, 18
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	13
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	16
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	7
<i>National Fed'n of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6, 18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	8, 11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9, 10, 14
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	5
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1976)	4
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	5, 7, 8, 16
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u> 142 Cong. Rec. (1996)	13, 14
